
 

 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 26 February 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00pm IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
 

 
Ramji Chauhan 
Manjibhai Kara 
Stephen Wright 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881   E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 26 February 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 16 February 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


 

Licensing Panel - 26 February 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR CLUB KTM, 32 

RAILWAY APPROACH, WEALDSTONE, MIDDLESEX HA3 5AA   (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director of Community. 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item 4 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

Procedure For A Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 

Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant 
Authority. 

 
iii. Introduction by the objector(s) of their statement.  Additional material 

may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  - the applicant  

  - the Panel 
 

v. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative, of their 
statements. Additional material may be submitted with the agreement of 
the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
vi. Questioning of the applicant by:  

- the objector 

- the Panel 
 

vii. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 

viii. Concluding statement by objector(s). 
 

ix. The Panel together with its legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to 
consider of the application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point 
with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be 
asked. 

 

x. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 6



    Agenda Item 4 
 

Should the application be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the  
Panel must give reasons for this action. 
 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES:  Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses 
should have submitted written statements before the hearing which they present 
and on which they may be questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may 
speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by 
the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the 
further consideration of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with 
all parties as far as possible. 
 
 

6



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date: 26 February 2018  
 

Subject: 

 

Application for review of the 
premises licence for Club KTM, 
32 Railway Approach, 
Wealdstone, Middlesex HA3 5AA 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker - Corporate Director 
of Community  
 

Exempt: No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Application for review (appendix 
1) 
location map and image 
(appendix 2 and 2a) 
Current premises licence and 
plan (appendix 3) 
Plan (appendix 4) 
Licence review guidelines 
(appendix 5) 
 

 
 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

An application has been received from the Metropolitan Police Service to review the 
premises licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway Approach, Wealdstone, Middlesex HA3 5AA,  on 
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 34



 

Representations received 

 
 

Representations from other persons 

 
None 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 An application has been received on behalf of the Metropolitan Police Service to review 

the premises licence of Club KTM, 32 Railway Approach, Wealdstone, Middlesex HA3 
5AA on the grounds of preventing crime and disorder, public nuisance and protecting 
public safety (appendix 1).  

 
2.2 Description of premises 

The premises are located on Railway Approach A409, on the main thoroughfare 
between Wealdstone and Harrow and opposite the Civic Centre site.  The premises 
comprise of, primarily, a ground floor dance floor with a reception area, stage, bar, 
cloakroom, and dance floor; and a second floor restaurant/function area.    

 
2.3 An image of the premises and a location map are provided at appendix 2. 

 
2.4 Licensing history 

A premises licence was first granted on 3 November 2010.  The premises licence was 
transferred to the premises licence holder in May 2017.   

 
2.5 The current premises licence and plan is attached at appendix 3.  It was varied by the 

Licensing Panel on 9 October 2017 to extend the hours for licensable activities 
between Sundays and Wednesdays until 0200 hours the following day; on Thursdays, 
Fridays and Saturdays until 0400 hours the following day. 

 
2.6 This variation was granted subject to additional conditions, including condition
[...]
for 

licensing authorities to ensure remedial action should be addressed to the causes 
identified in the application or representations, and that decisions must be appropriate 
and proportionate to those concerns. 

 
2.14 Licensing policy  

The Panel will bear in mind appendix 1 to the statement of licensing policy, attached to 
this report at appendix 4.  The Panel has discretion to depart from the guidelines, which 
are designed with consistency and transparency of decision-making in mind. 

 
2.15 Legal implications 

The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the review application 
and any relevant representations made.  The hearing must be held in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

 
2.16 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the review application, 

representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the 
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s 
statement of licensing policy and the steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the 
four licensing objectives.  

 
2.17 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel  can take such of the 

following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives – 

 

9



 

 1.  to modify the conditions of the licence; 

 2.  to exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

 3.  to remove the designated premises supervisor;  

 4. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

 5.  to revoke the licence 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are 
altered or omitted or any new condition added. 

2.18 If the Panel takes a step mentioned in 1 or 2 of paragraph 2.13 above, it can 
specify that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period up to three 
months if it considers this to be appropriate.   

2.19 It should be noted that – 

 clear reasons must be given for the decision; 

 any additional or modified conditions should be practicable and enforceable; 

 the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any person who 
made relevant representations would have the right of appeal to a magistrates’ 
court on one of the grounds provided in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2.20 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to the – 

 

 common law rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and unbiased hearing 
etc); 

 provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; 

 considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

2.21 The Panel must also act appropriately with regard to the European Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms implemented under the 
Human Rights Act 1998, particularly articles 6 (relating to the right to a fair trial); article 
8 (protection of private and family life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of 
property).     

 
2.22 The Panel, when exercising its powers, must consider section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 which states: 
 
‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the 
duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area.’ 
 

Financial Implications 

 
2.23 There are no financial implications.  

 

10



 

 

Appeals 

 
2.24 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the 

grounds set out in schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

    
on behalf of the 

Name:  Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:   8 February 2018 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Harinder  Dhaliwal X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:   12 February 2018 

   
 

  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 
Contact: Jeffrey Leib, Principal Licensing Officer  
Tel: 02 8424 7667 (Int Ext 7667) 
 
  
Background Papers: Statutory Guidance 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

 

Form 691 

 

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

• Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

• If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

• You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 

 

I  Patrick Moran 662QA 
  apply for the review of a  premises licence under Section 51  of the Licensing Act 2003  
for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details 

Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 

Club KTM 32 Railway Approach, Wealdstone, Harrow, Middlesex,   

Post town: HARROW 
Post code: 
(if known) 

HA3 5AA 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known): 

Prakash PRADHAN 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known): 

LN/000003641/2017/5 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

I am: 

Please tick Yes 

1 
an individual, body or business which is not a responsible authority  
(please read guidance note 1 and complete (A) or (B) below) 

 

2 a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

3 a member of the club to which this application  relates (please complete section (A) below)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1

13



PROTE
[...]
his will reduce reduction in reported crime. The 

licence holdre has breached his licence conditions when the opening and closing times are very clear on the premises licence that 

was issued to him. 

 

With this venue being situated in an area where there has been high level of serious assaults and area with gang and drug culture. 

I do not  wish to see this premises contributing to further deaths where knives have been used to kill victims. Where only in the 

last  four days the Metropolitan Police have reported four deaths caused by sharp implements namely knives. 

 

The premise licence holder Mr Prakash PRADHAN  has not made any contact with me concerning the incident on the  1
st
 january 

2018.  

 
 

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before?     (Please tick yes) 

16



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

 Day Month Year 

If yes, please state the date of that application: 0  
               

 

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were and when you 
made them: 

      

 

17



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

Please tick Yes 

I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the premises 
licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate. 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected.  

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER 
SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH 
THIS APPLICATION. 

 

Part 3 – Signatures (please read guidance note 4) 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 5). If signing 
on behalf  of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

Signature: 
 

Date: 03/01/2018 

Capacity: Harrow Police Licensing Officer 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspond
[...]
 held resulting in any 
corrective action  

 Premises licence holder previously convicted or 
cautioned for same or similar 
offences/contraventions 

 Offences over prolonged period of time 

 Offences resulted in significant danger or 
nuisance 

 Offences as a result of deliberate actions or 
reckless disregard for licensing requirements 

 Offence likely to be repeated  
 

 Compensation paid by offender or agreement 
towards mediation 

 Voluntary acceptance/proposal of additional 
conditions 

 Offence disposed of by way of simple caution or 
fixed penalty notice  

 First offence or warning 

 First review hearing 

 Single offence/breach 

 No danger to the public or nuisance 

 Offences merely administrative in nature 

 Offence unlikely to be repeated 
 

 

Range of likely responses 
available to the Licensing 

Panel  

 To take no action 

 To issue a written warning 

 To remove the designated premises supervisor (or require a designated premises supervisor in 
community premises without one) 

 Modify the conditions of a premises licence or club premises certificate, including adding new 
conditions or deleting old conditions 

 To exclude a licensable activity or qualifying club activity from the scope of the premises licence or club 
premises certificate 

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 To revoke the premises licence or withdraw the club premises certificate 
 

 

34


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedures
	5 Application for review of the premises licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway Approach, Wealdstone, Middlesex HA3 5AA
	Appendix 1 - Review application
	Appendix 2 - Location map
	Appendix 2a - Premises image
	Appendices 3 & 4 - Premises licence & Plan
	Appendix 5 - Licence review guidelines






Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 26 February 2018 - 119 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

26 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Ramji Chauhan 
   
Councillors: * Manjibhai Kara  

 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

154. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ramji Chauhan be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

155. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

156. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

157. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 



 

- 120 -  Licensing Panel - 26 February 2018 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

158. Application for review of the premises licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway 
Approach, Wealdstone, Middlesex HA3 5AA   

 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Paresh Mehta 
Principal Licensing Officer: 
 

Jeffrey Leib 

Metropolitan Police: PC Patrick Moran 
 

Applicant’s Representative: 
 

Mr Panchal, accompanied by two 
representatives from the premises 

 
RESOLVED:  That, having taken into account the following, 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties as set out on the 
agenda and below 

 The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998 
 
no steps be taken in relation to the premises licence for Club KTM, 32 
Railway Approach, Wealdstone, as appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives.  This determination, in accordance with section 52(11) of the 
Licensing Act 2003, does not take effect: 
  
(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or 
(b) if the decision is appealed against, the disposal of the appeal. 
 
REASONS:  To promote the licensing objectives.  
 
Oral representations made at the meeting: 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and stated that, since the 
application for a review, there had been positive meetings between the police 
and the premises licence holder which had led to improved procedures being 
implemented by the premises and a positive overall impact.  The Panel noted 
that the Environmental Health Officer had recently approved the acoustic 
recommendations and settings for the premises, thereby enabling it to trade to 
the varied licensable hours granted in October 2017.   
 
Patrick Moran, Harrow Police Licensing Officer, informed the Panel that, 
following submission of the application for a review, the police had 
investigated the allegation of the incident on 1 January 2018 and reviewed the 
evidence.  CCTV footage had shown that the incident complained about had 
not actually taken place in Club KTM.  A false allegation had been made 
against Club KTM.  Mr Moran speculated that the incident may have taken 



 

Licensing Panel - 26 February 2018 - 121 - 

place elsewhere.  He informed the Panel that despite numerous efforts to 
contact the victim again, he had not responded.  In light of this the police 
were, in effect, withdrawing their application for a review. 
 
The Panel were of the view that, in light of the above statement by the police, 
and having considered the application, no further steps were required in order 
to promote the licensing objectives.   
 
The Chair of the Panel expressed his gratitude to the premises licence holder 
on having had a positive dialogue with the police and encouraged the 
premises to continue this and to ensure that they complied with their existing 
licence conditions. 
 
Right to appeal 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Panel on one or more of the 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.25 pm, closed at 7.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR RAMJI CHAUHAN 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 


